## **Midway City Corporation**

Mayor: Celeste T. Johnson City Council Members Lisa Orme • Jeffery Drury J.C. Simonsen • Craig Simons Kevin Payne



75 North 100 West P.O. Box 277 Midway, Utah 84049 Phone: 435-654-3223

Fax: 435-654-4120 midwaycityut.org

August 6, 2024

**Subject: 2024 Road and Utility Improvements** 

Dear Midway City Mayor and City Council:

On Wednesday Jully 31, 2024, bids for the 2024 Road and Utility Improvements project were opened. Four contractors submitted bids for the project. Attached is a bid tabulation form. The lowest bidder was BD Bush in the amount of \$1,3000,000.00.

After meeting with the Contractor and reviewing their bid and their commitment to stand behind the price of their bid, we recommend the Mayor and City Council award the project to BD Bush in the amount of \$1,300,000.00. The City portion of the project is \$522,115 and the MSD portion of the project is \$777,884.

Please contact our office with any questions.

Sincerely,

cc:

Wesley Johnson, P.E. Midway City Engineer

Becky Wood,

MSD (sent via email)

## Midway City Bid Tabulation

2024 Road and Utility Improvements

Burgi Hill Park Sewer, Farm Road Reconstruction, and 200 East Reconstruction

ſ				BD Bush		MC Contracto	rs	Ridge Rock		Lance Excavat	ing
Item		Unit	Quantity	Unit Bid		Unit Bid	Total Amount	Unit Bid	Total Amount	Unit Bid	Total Amount
No.	Item Description		` ′	Price		Price		Price		Price	
-	Alternate A - Burgi Hill Park										
1	Mobilization	1	LS	\$27,000.00	\$27,000.00	\$30,000.00	\$30,000.00	\$40,000.00	\$40,000.00	\$90,600.00	\$90,600.00
3	10" SDR-35 PVC Sewer Pipe	1,667	LF	\$150.00	\$250,050.00		\$179,152.49	\$179.00	\$298,393.00	\$141.00	\$235,047.00
4	48" Precast Manhole	11	EA	\$5,900.00	\$64,900.00		\$27,500.00	\$11,250.00	\$123,750.00	\$8,000.00	\$88,000.00
5	72" Precast Drop Manhole	1	EA	\$7,800.00	\$7,800.00		\$12,000.00	\$15,950.00	\$15,950.00	\$12,000.00	\$12,000.00
9	Bypass Pumping	1	LS	\$31,000.00	\$31,000.00		\$17,000.00	\$50,250.00	\$50,250.00	\$23,000.00	\$23,000.00
19	Pot Rock Excavation	320	CY	\$56.00	\$17,920.00	\$46.25	\$14,800.00	\$135.00	\$43,200.00	\$64.00	\$20,480.00
20	Borrow/Granular Fill	130	TON	\$45.00	\$5,850.00	\$62.59	\$8,136.70	\$38.00	\$4,940.00	\$31.85	\$4,140.50
21	UBC – Untreated Base Course	130	TON	\$46.00			\$15,340.00	\$46.00	\$5,980.00	\$45.00	\$5,850.00
22	3" Asphalt Pavement (Asphalt Trails)	18,300	SF	\$6.25	\$114,375.00		\$136,701.00	\$2.30	\$42,090.00		\$109,800.00
23	Asphalt Repair	40	LF	\$275.00			\$2,400.00	\$42.00	\$1,680.00		\$4,000.00
25	Pavement Striping	1	LS	\$2,789.00			\$800.00	\$9,500.00	\$9,500.00	\$18,000.00	\$18,000.00
25	1 avenient Striping	1	E3	Sub-Total	\$538,664.00		\$443,830.19	Sub-Total	\$635,733.00		\$610,917.50
3.2 Bid Alternate B – Farm Road Reconstruction			Sub-Total	\$550,004.00	Sub-10tai	3443,030.19	Sub-Total	\$033,733.00	Sub-10tai	\$010,517.50	
		1	1.0	#20 000 00l	620,000,00	E # 6 000 00	\$56,000,00	\$40,000.00	\$40,000.00	\$120,000.00	\$120,000.00
1	Mobilization	1 120	LS	\$30,000.00	\$30,000.00	\$56,000.00	\$56,000.00		\$179,352.00	\$120,000.00	\$172,584.00
2	8" SDR-35 PVC Sewer Pipe	1,128	LF	\$79.00	\$89,112.00	\$87.00	\$98,136.00	\$159.00			
4	48" Precast Manhole	3	EA	\$6,700.00	\$20,100.00	\$7,500.00	\$22,500.00	\$11,250.00	\$33,750.00	\$8,000.00	\$24,000.00
8	Sewer Lateral Reconnection To New Pipe	13	EA	\$1,600.00	\$20,800.00	\$690.00	\$8,970.00	\$3,750.00	\$48,750.00	\$8,440.00	\$109,720.00
9	Bypass Pumping	1	LS	\$13,000.00	\$13,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$33,500.00	\$33,500.00	\$9,000.00	\$9,000.00
10	6" PVC C900 DR-18 Water Line	12	LF	\$67.50	\$810.00	\$86.00	\$1,032.00	\$180.00	\$2,160.00	\$400.00	\$4,800.00
11	8" PVC C900 DR-18 Water Line	1,607	LF	\$70.00	\$112,490.00	\$110.00	\$176,770.00	\$122.00	\$196,054.00	\$180.00	\$289,260.00
12	Water Service Connection	13	EA	\$4,000.00	\$52,000.00	\$4,632.00	\$60,216.00	\$4,200.00	\$54,600.00	\$11,293.00	\$146,809.00
13	8" Gate Valve	3	EA	\$3,100.00	\$9,300.00	\$3,750.00	\$11,250.00	\$4,200.00	\$12,600.00	\$3,555.00	\$10,665.00
15	12" Gate Valve	2	EA	\$4,900.00	\$9,800.00	\$5,300.00	\$10,600.00	\$5,800.00	\$11,600.00	\$6,050.00	\$12,100.00
16	Fire Hydrant	3	EA	\$9,800.00	\$29,400.00	\$8,400.00	\$25,200.00	\$12,590.00	\$37,770.00	\$14,220.00	\$42,660.00
17	Connect To Existing Water Line	1	EA	\$4,500.00	\$4,500.00	\$4,950.00	\$4,950.00	\$4,300.00	\$4,300.00	\$8,705.00	\$8,705.00
18	Plug and Abandon Existing Water Line	1	EA	\$1,175.00	\$1,175.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$725.00	\$725.00	\$4,543.00	\$4,543.00
19	Pot Rock Excavation	320	CY	\$56.00	\$17,920.00	\$46.25	\$14,800.00	\$135.00	\$43,200.00	\$64.00	\$20,480.00
20	Borrow/Granular Fill	130	TON	\$45.00	\$5,850.00	\$63.00	\$8,190.00	\$38.00	\$4,940.00	\$48.50	\$6,305.00
21	UBC – Untreated Base Course	130	TON	\$46.00	\$5,980.00	\$118.00	\$15,340.00	\$46.00	\$5,980.00	\$49.50	\$6,435.00
22	3" Asphalt Pavement	37,300	SF	\$2.75	\$102,575.00	\$2.57	\$95,861.00	\$2.30	\$85,790.00	\$0.42	\$15,666.00
24	Pulverize, Re-grade and Compact	37,300	SF	\$1.50	\$55,950.00	* \$2.10	\$78,330.00	\$0.42	\$15,666.00		\$89,520.00
				Sub-Total	\$580,762.00	Sub-Total	\$706,145.00	Sub-Total	\$810,737.00	Sub-Total	\$1,093,252.00
3.3 Bid Alternate C - 200 East Reconstruction											
2	8" SDR-35 PVC Sewer Pipe	302	LF	\$78.00	\$23,556.00	\$112.00	\$33,824.00	\$163.00	\$49,226.00	\$128.00	\$38,656.00
4	48" Precast Manhole	1	EA	\$6,700.00	\$6,700.00	\$7,500.00	\$7,500.00	\$11,950.00	\$11,950.00	\$8,000.00	\$8,000.00
6	Core and connect 8" Sewer Line to Existing Manl	1	EA	\$2,800.00	\$2,800.00	\$3,100.00	\$3,100.00	\$3,600.00	\$3,600.00	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00
7	4" Typical Sewer Service Connection	2	EA	\$2,750.00	\$5,500.00	\$4,500.00	\$9,000.00	\$4,200.00	\$8,400.00	\$8,440.00	\$16,880.00
9	Bypass Pumping	1	LS	\$9,000.00	\$9,000.00	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$16,750.00	\$16,750.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00
10	6" PVC C900 DR-18 Water Line	10	LF	\$72.00	\$720.00	\$122.60	\$1,226.00	\$250.00	\$2,500.00	\$400.00	\$4,000.00
11	8" PVC C900 DR-18 Water Line	366	LF	\$73.00	\$26,718.00	\$98.00	\$35,868.00	\$138.00	\$50,508.00	\$172.00	\$62,952.00
12	Water Service Connection	3	EA	\$2,500.00	\$7,500.00	\$4,635.00	\$13,905.00	\$4,200.00	\$12,600.00	\$11,293.00	\$33,879.00
13	8" Gate Valve	2	EA	\$3,100.00	\$6,200.00	\$3,750.00	\$7,500.00	\$4,200.00	\$8,400.00	\$3,555.00	\$7,110.00
14	10" Gate Valve	2	EA	\$4,300.00	\$8,600.00	\$4,675.00	\$9,350.00	\$4,800.00	\$9,600.00		\$11,646.00
16	Fire Hydrant	1	EA	\$9,600.00	\$9,600.00	\$8,400.00	\$8,400.00		\$12,590.00	\$14,220.00	\$14,220.00
17	Connect To Existing Water Line	1	EA	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$4,950.00	\$4,950.00	\$4,300.00	\$4,300.00	\$8,705.00	\$8,705.00
18	Plug and Abandon Existing Water Line	2	EA	\$1,300.00	\$2,600.00	\$1,500.00	\$3,000.00	\$725.00	\$1,450.00	\$4,543.00	\$9,086.00
19	Pot Rock Excavation	150	CY	\$56.00	\$8,400.00	\$46.25	\$6,937.50	\$135.00	\$20,250.00	\$64.00	\$9,600.00
20	Borrow/Granular Fill	80	TON	\$45.00	\$3,600.00	\$63.00	\$5,040.00	\$38.00	\$3,040.00	\$48.50	\$3,880.00
21	UBC – Untreated Base Course	80	TON	\$46.00	\$3,680.00	\$118.00	\$9,440.00	\$46.00	\$3,680.00	\$49.50	\$3,960.00
23	Asphalt Repair	600	LF	\$84.00	\$50,400.00	\$41.80	\$25,080.00	\$41.00	\$24,600.00	\$39.60	\$23,760.00
<u> </u>				Sub-Total	\$180,574.00	Sub-Total	\$186,620.50	Sub-Total	\$243,444.00	Sub-Total	\$262,834.00
				1							
TOTAL BID SCHEDULE				1	\$1,300,000.00		\$1,336,595.69		\$1,689,914.00	H	\$1,967,003.50
				Above the Low B		L	\$36,595.69	<u> </u>	\$389,914.00		\$667,003.50

Above the Low Bid:

\$36,595.69

\$389,914.00

\$667,003.50